can be found at Note 10.  At June 30, 2022, total deferred outflows related to other postemployment benefits was

$521,072 and total deferred inflows related to other postemployment benefits was $3,423,492.

NOTE 15 – CLAIMS LIABILITY

The District is self-insured for Workers’ Compensation. At June 30, 2022, the District maintained a reserve of

$2,086,505 to pay future claims. At June 30, 2022, the District had $3,069,664 in assets available to pay claims.

57

ORLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, continued

JUNE 30, 2022

NOTE 16 – RESTATEMENT OF NET POSITION

The amount previously reported at June 30, 2021 as the ending net position for Governmental Activities has been

restated due to a correction of capital assets reporting.  The June 30, 2021 ending balance has been restated as

follows:

Governmental

Activities

Net Position - Beginning, as Previously Reported (6,760,584)$

Restatement 293,301

Net Position - Beginning, as Restated (6,467,283)$

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

See accompanying notes to required supplementary information.

58

ORLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT

GENERAL FUND – BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

Actual* Variances -

Original Final (Budgetary Basis) Final to Actual

REVENUES

LCFF sources 26,431,877$   26,916,599$   26,072,577$   (844,022)$

Federal sources 3,488,422 7,377,938 4,495,999 (2,881,939)

Other state sources 3,585,496 2,786,859 5,060,081 2,273,222

Other local sources 1,301,884 1,559,226 1,581,623 22,397

Total Revenues 34,807,679 38,640,622 37,210,280 (1,430,342)

EXPENDITURES

Certificated salaries 11,568,760 12,020,368 12,241,026 (220,658)

Classified salaries 3,818,776 4,354,405 4,826,804 (472,399)

Employee benefits 8,461,369 7,929,790 9,140,459 (1,210,669)

Books and supplies 2,076,654 3,419,112 2,368,398 1,050,714

Services and other operating expenditures 2,932,415 3,110,339 2,639,028 471,311

Capital outlay 1,066,189 2,190,023 907,755 1,282,268

Other outgo

Excluding transfers of indirect costs 2,166,029 1,630,768 1,855,040 (224,272)

Transfers of indirect costs - - (74,790) 74,790

Total Expenditures 32,090,192 34,654,805 33,903,720 751,085

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE 2,717,487 3,985,817 3,306,560 (679,257)

Fund Balance - Beginning 7,618,918 7,618,918 7,618,918 -

Fund Balance - Ending 10,336,405$   11,604,735$   10,925,478$   (679,257)$

Budgeted Amounts

* The actual amounts reported on this schedule do not agree with the amounts reported on the Statement of

Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balance for the following reasons:

• Actual amounts reported in this schedule are for the General Fund only, and do not agree with the amounts

reported on the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances because the amounts

on that schedule include the financial activity of the Special Reserve Fund for Other Than Capital Outlay

Projects, in accordance with the fund type definitions promulgated by GASB Statement No. 54.